GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2725
ANSWERED ON 02N° AUGUST, 2022

POTENTIAL HUB/CLUSTER FOR FOOD AND AGRO PROCESSING

2725. SHRI BHOLANATH (B.P. SAROJ):
Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

€)) Whether the government proposes to identify the areas which have potential to create a hub/cluster for food and agro processing across the country including Uttar Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(© the number of food processing industries set up in private, public and cooperative sector in the country, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the details of funds/subsidy allocated and utilized for the above purpose during each of the last three years and the current year, state and scheme-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(@) & (b): The details of clusters identified by the Ministry of Food Processing Industries for setting up food processing facilities in respect of 22 perishable crops, are given in Annexure-I. These clusters have been notified by the Ministry on 08.06.2022.

(c) & (d): The Ministry is implementing various sub-schemes for setting up food processing facilities under the umbrella scheme, Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojna (PMKSY). The Ministry does not allocate State-wise/ UT-wise funds/ subsidy as the sub-schemes of PMKSY are demand-driven. However, based on location of projects supported by the Ministry under PMKSY for establishment of food processing facilities, the State-wise break-up of projects, along with grants-in-aid approved and released during last three years and current year, are given in Annexure-I1.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2725 FOR ANSWER ON 02\° AUGUST, 2022
REGARDING POTENTIAL HUB/CLUSTER FOR FOOD AND AGRO PROCESSING

A. List of Clusters for Fruits:

1. Production Clusters for Mango

S.No. | State Major Production Cluster
1 Andhra Pradesh CIuster-l-Chl_ttoor, Anantapuram, Kadapa
Cluster-2- Krishna
Cluster-1-Lucknow, Unnao, Sitapur
2 Uttar Pradesh Cluster-2-Saharanpur, Bijnor, Meerut, Amroha, Bulandshahar
3 Guiarat Cluster-1- Navsari, Valsad
J Cluster-2- Junagadh, Rajkot
4 Maharashtra Cluster-1-Ratnagiri, Sindhudurg, Raigad
2. Production Cluster for Banana:
S. No. | State Major Production Cluster
Cluster-1- Kadapa, Anantapur
! Andhra Pradesh Cluster-2-East Godawari, West Godawari, Visakhapatanam, Vizianagaram
2 Gujrat Cluster-1-Bharuch, Anand, Narmada, Surat, Chhotaudepur, Vadodara
3 Maharashtra Cluster-1-Jalgaon
4 Tamil Nadu Cluster-1- Erode, Coimbatore Cluster-2-Tuticorin, Theni, Madurai
Cluster-1-Gorakhpur, Kushi Nagar, Maharajganj
S Uttar Pradesh Cluster-2- Fatehpur, Kaushambi
3. Production Clusters for Apple:
S.No. | State Major Production Cluster
1 Jammu and Kashmir Cluster-1-Baramulla, Shopian, Kupwara, Anantnag, Kulgam, Badgam, Pulwama
2 Himachal Pradesh Cluster-1-Shimla, Kullu, Kinnaur
4. Production Clusters for Pineapple:
S. No. | State Major Production Cluster
1 West Bengal Cluster-1-Darjeeling, Uttar Dinajpur, Jalpaiguri
2 Assam Cluster-1-Dima Hasao, East/West-Karbi Anglong, Kamrup
3 Tripura Cluster-1-Dhalai, North Tripura
4 Meghalava Cluster-1-Ri Bhoj
ghalay Cluster-2 - East Garo Hills, West Garo Hills
5. Production Clusters for Kinnow/Mandarin:
S.No. | State Major Production Cluster
1 Madhya Pradesh Cluster-1- Agar Malwa, Shajapur, Rajgarh
2 Punjab Cluster-1- Fazilka , Muktsar, Bhatinda
3 Maharashtra Cluster-1-Amravati, Nagpur, Akola
4 Rajasthan Cluster-1-Jhalawar
6. Production Clusters for Grapes:
S.No. | State Major Production Cluster
Maharashira Cluster-1-Nashik, Pune Cluster-2-Sangli, Solapur
7. Production Clusters for Amla:
S.No. | State Major Production Cluster
1 Uttar Pradesh Cluster-1- Pratapgarh, Prayagraj, Chitrakoot, Banda
2 Madhya Pradesh Cluster-1-Katni, Chhindwara, Rewa, Sidhi, Shahdol
3 Tamil Nadu Cluster-1-Tirunelveli, Dindigul, Theni
8. Production Clusters for Pomegranate:
S. No. State Major Production Cluster
1 Maharashtra Cluster-1-Nashik, Ahmednagar, Pune


Cluster-2-Solapur, Sangli

Gujarat

Cluster-1-Kachchh, Banas Kantha

9. Production Clusters for Guava

S. No. State Major Production Cluster
1 Uttar Pradesh Cluster-1 -Budaun, Kasganj, Aligarh, Farrukhabad, Etah Cluster-1-Khargone, Indore, Dhar
2 Madhya Pradesh Cluster-2- Sehore, Vidisha, Bhopal Cluster-3- Sheopur, Morena, Gwalior
3 Bihar Cluster-1-Nalanda, Muzaffarpur, Patna

10. Production Clusters for Litchi:

S. No. State Major Production Cluster
. Cluster-1-Muzaffarpur, Purbi Champaran, Vaishali, Sitamarhi, Pashchim
1 Bihar
Champaran
B. List of Clusters for Vegetables:

1. Production cluster of Tomato:

S.No State Production Cluster Area
1. Andhra Pradesh Chittoor, Anantpur
2. Madhya Pradesh Shivpuri
3. Karnataka Kolar, Chikkaballapur
4, Odisha Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar
5. Gujarat Sabarkantha, Anand, Kheda
6. Telangana Ranga Reddy, Adilabad, Vikarabad
7. West Bengal Coochbehar, North 24 Parganas, Nadia, Murshidabad, Alipurduar
2. Production cluster of Onion:
S. No | State Production Cluster Area
1. Maharashtra Nashik, Ahmednagar, Jalgaon, Pune, Satara, Solapur
2. Madhya Pradesh Dewas, Indore, Ujjain, Khandwa
3. Karnataka Gadag, Dharwad
4. Gujarat Bhavnagar, Amreli
5. Bihar Nalanda
3. Production cluster of Potato:
S. No State Production Cluster Area
1. Uttar Pradesh Agra, Firozabad, Hathras, Aligarh, Farrukhabad, Kannauj, Meerut, Hapur, Bulandshahar, Badaun, Sambal, Muradabad
2. West Bengal Hooghly, Purba Bardhaman, Paschim Medinipur, Bankura
3. Bihar Nalanda , Patna, Vaishali
4. Gujarat Banaskantha, Sabarkantha
5. Madhya Pradesh Indore, Ujjain, Dewas, Shajapur, Chindwada
6. Punjab Jalandhar, Hoshiarpur, Ludhiana, Kapurthala
4. Production Clusters for Beans:
l\?é. State Production Clusters for Studies
1 Gujarat Cluster-1- Anand, Kheda, Banas Kantha, Mahesana, Ahmadabad, Vadodara
2 Andhra Pradesh Cluster-1 Kurnool, Chittoor, Prakasam, Kadapa, Guntur, Anantapur
3 Jharkhand Cluster-1 Ranchi, Gumla, Khunti, Simdega, Lohardaga
. Cluster-1-Krishnagiri, Vellore, Dharmapuri, Erode, The Nilgiris, Salem
4 Tamil Nadu -
Cluster-2- Dindigul
5 Uttar Pradesh giltfgﬁ:-l-LUCknOW’ Hardoi, Shahjahanpur, Unnao, Kanpur Nagar, Gonda,
6 West Bengal gluster—1_-24 Paraganas North, Murshidabad, Nadia, Hooghly, 24 Paraganas outh, Birbhum
7 Bihar Cluster-1-Munger. Cluster-2 Vaishali, Patna, Nalanda
8 Madhya Pradesh | Cluster-1-Indore, Barwani, Ratlam, Sehore

5. Production Clusters for Gourd Family:
[Ash Gourd(Petha), Bitter Gourd()Karela), Bottle Gourd(LoK)i,
Pointed Gourd(Parwa), Ridge/Sponge Gourd(Torai)]


S.No. | State Production Clusters for Studies
1 Uttar Pradesh Cluster-1-Agra, Mainpuri, Faizabad, Unnao, Lucknow, Kannauj
2 Bihar Cluster-1-Muzaffarpur, Vaishali, Pashchim Champaran, Gopalganj, Patna
3 Madhya Pradesh | Cluster-1-Dhar, Ratlam, Dewas, Barwani, Khargone, Indore
4 West Bengal Cluster-1-24 Paraggn_as North, 24 Paraganas South, Nadia, Bankur_a, _
Murshidabad, Medinipur East, Hooghly, Purba Bardhaman, Purulia, Birbhum
5 Haryana Cluster-1-Mewat, Gurgaon, Sonipat, Yamunanagar, Karnal, Panipat, Palwal
6 Chhattisgarh Cluster-1-Durg, Bemetara, Rajnandgaon, Kondagaon, Kanker, Balod
7 Assam Cluster-1-Darrang, Dhubri, Kamrup, Barpeta, Sonitpur, Nalbari, Goalpara
6. Production Clusters for Carrot:
S.No. | State Production Clusters for Studies
1 Haryana Cluster-1-Sonipat, Panipat, Rohtak, Karnal, Jind, Hisar, Fatehadbad, Sirsa
2 Punjab CIuster-l-Hosh!arpur, Jalandhar, Kapurthala, Amritsar Cluster-2-Ludhiana, Sangrur
3 West Bengal Cluster-1-24 Para_ggnas North, 24 Paraganas South, Hooghly, Purba Bardhaman, Medinipur East
4 Uttar Pradesh Cluster-1-Bulandshahr, Aligarh, Agra, Meerut, Mainpuri Cluster-1-Katni, Satna
5 Madhya Pradesh Cluster-2 Indore, Ujjain, Mandsaur
6 Bihar Cluster-1-Muzaffarpur, East Champaran, Patna
7 Tamil Nadu Districts-Dindigul, Krishnagiri, The Nilgiris
8 Assam Cluster-1-Bongaigaon, Dhubri, Chirang, Barpeta, Udalgiri, Baksa, Nalbari
7. Production Clusters for Cauliflower:
S. No. | State Production Clusters for Studies
West Bengal CIusyer—l—Murshidabad, Nadia, Bankura, 24 Paraganas North, Maldah, Medinipur West, Hooghly, Purba Bardhaman
2 Madhya Pradesh Cluster-1-Chhindwara, Rewa, Sagar, Katni, Jabalpur, Sidhi, Shahdol, Anuppur Cluster-2- Indore, Dewas
3 Bihar Cluster-1 Vaishali, Nalanda, Samastipur
Cluster-1-Sonipat, Panipat, Karnal, Yamunanagar, Ambala, Jind, Hisar,
4 Haryana .
Fatehabad, Sirsa
5 Gujarat Cluster-1-Sabarkantha, Vadodara, Kheda, Banaskantha, Ahmadabad
6 Chhattisgarh Cluster-1-Kondagaon, Durg, Raipur, Bemetara, Balod
7 Assam Cluster-1-Barpeta, Kamrup Metro, Nalbari, Kamrup
Cluster-1-Agra
8 Uttar Pradesh Cluster-2 Unnao, Lucknow
9 Puni Cluster-1-Hoshiarpur, Gurdaspur, Kapurthala. Cluster-2-Sangrur, Fatehgarh unjab ;
Sahib
8. Production Clusters for Okra:
S. No. | State Production Clusters for Studies
1 Gujarat Cluster-1-Surat, Tapi, Navsari
5 West Bengal Clustef—l—Nadia, 24 Earaganas South, 24 Paraganas North, Bankura, Murshidabad, Medinipur East, Hooghly
3 Bihar Cluster-1-Patna, Muzaffarpur, Vaishali, Nalanda, Samastipur Cluster-1-Barwani, Alirajpur, Ratlam, Dewas
4 Madhya Pradesh Cluster-2- Chhindwara, Jabalpur, Sagar
. Cluster-1-Kondagaon
5 Chhattisgarh Cluster-2- Raipur, Durg, Mahasamund
6 Uttar Pradesh Districts-Agra, Meerut, Lucknow, Unnao, Mainpuri, Gonda, Hapur
7 Odisha CIuster—l-BaIe_shwar, Kendujhar, Bhadrak _
Cluster-2-Ganjam, Boudh, Nayagarh, Khordha, Puri
8 Andhra Pradesh Cluster-1-Kurnool, Anantapur, Chittoor, Kadapa
9 Assam Districts-Dhubri, Sivasagar, Nagaon, Cachar, Darrang
9. Production Clusters for Green Peas:
S. No. | State Production Clusters for Studies
1 Uttar Pradesh Cluster-1-Jalaun, Lalitpur, Jhanshi,Mahoba, Hamirpur, Lucknow.
Cluster-2- Azamgarh
Cluster-1-Jabalpur, Chhindwara, Narsinghpur, Sehoni.
2 Madhya Pradesh Cluster-2-Ujjain, Ratlam, Dewas.
Other Districts-Rewa, Sidhi, Tikamgarh
3 Punjab Cluster-1-Amritsar, Tarn Taran. Cluster-2-Hoshiarpur,


Jharkhand

Cluster-1-Koderma.
Cluster-2- Gumla, Ranchi, Lohardaga, Khunti, Simdega

10. Production Clusters for Ginger:

S.No. | State Production Clusters for Studies
Madhya Cluster-1-Tikamgarh, Sagar, Ch_atta_rpur, \{idhisha

1 Pradesh CIuster-?-Annupur, Rewa,.Katnl, Singrauli.
Other Districts- Dhar, Chhindwara

2 Karnataka Cluster-1-Mysore, Hassan, Kodagu Cluster-2- Shimoga, Haveri,

3 Assam Cluster-1-Dima Hasao, K.Anglong, Golaghat, Sonitpur, Udalguri

4 West Bengal CIustgr-l_—DarjeeIing, Kalimpong, Uttar Dinajpore, Alipurduar, Coochbehar,
Jalpaiguri

5 Orissa Cluster-1-Koraput, Kandhamal

6 Gujarat Cluster-1-Dahod, Mahisagar, Panchmahal, Chota Udepur Cluster-1-Aurangabad, Jalna

! Maharashtra Cluster-2-Satara, Sangli, Pune

8 Sikkim Cluster-1-South District, East Ditrict, West District, North District

9 Manipur Cluster-1-Churachandpur, Bishnupur, Thoubal

10 Meghalaya CIust_er-}—East Garo _Hi_IIs, West Garo Hills, R_i Bhoi, South West Garo Hills, East Khasi Hills, West Jaintia Hills, North Garo Hills

11 Mizoram Aizawl,_ Kolasib, Lawngtl_ai, Lunglei, Mamit, Saiha, Serchhip, Champhai, Hnahthial, Khawzawl, Saitual
Cluster-1-Peren, Zunheboto, Kohima, Mon, Longleng, Wokha, Dimapur, Phek,

12 Nagaland
Mokokchung, Tuensang

11. Production Clusters for Garlic:

S.No. | State Production Clusters for Studies
1 Madhya Pradesh Cluster-1-Ujjain, Ratlam, Nimach, Mandsaur, Indore, Dhar, Dewas, Agar Malwa, Sagar, Rajgarh
2 Raiasthan Cluster-1-Baran, Kota, Pratapgarh, Jhalawar,
. Other Districts- Jodhpur
3 Uttar Pradesh Cluster-1-Mainpuri, Etah, Firozabad, Etawah, Kanshi Ram Nagar, Aoraiyya Cluster-1-Dhubri, Kamrup (R ), Baksa, Chirang, Morigaon, Barpeta,
4 Assam -
Kamrup (M), Bongaigaon, Nagaon
C. Production Clusters for Shrimp:
S. No. | State Major Production Cluster
1 Andhra Pradesh Cluster-1- East Godavari, West Godavari, Krishna


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) AND (d) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2725 FOR ANSWER ON 02\° AUGUST, 2022
REGARDING POTENTIAL HUB/CLUSTER FOR FOOD AND AGRO PROCESSING

Details of projects approved under the sub-schemes of PMKSY

Agro Processing Cluster (APC) Scheme:

(Rs. in crore)

Approved Approved
No. of Approved grant gfant/ Approved grant /| gl?ant/
Sl. . / Released
No. State/UT projects amount Released Released amount Released approved amount amount
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
1 Andhra Pradesh 1 0 0 5.879/0 0
2 Assam 6 27.87/0 24.616/6.6451 0/8.1756 0/4.3919
3 Bihar 1 0 0 0 0
4 Chhattisgarh 2 0 7.76/0 4.1965/0 0
5 Gujarat 5 8.75/8.4382 14.31/0 0/2.9698 0/4.4518
6 Haryana 2 0/3.3853 0/2.1688 0/3.5507 0
7 Himachal 1 0/3.50 0/1.8541 0/1.8541 0
Pradesh
8 Jammu & 1 0/3.472 0/3.952 0 0
Kashmir
9 Karnataka 4 10.00/0 9.5/6.6681 0/5.0575 0
10 Kerala 2 9.9706/3.4897 | 9.0504/3.9882 0/6.5972 0
11 | Madhya Pradesh 4 0/3.1945 19.6303/7.15 0/3.3797 0
12 Maharashtra 12 10.00/3.7245 | 30.9896/7.378 | 17.7053/3.6614 0/3.0955
13 Punjab 3 7.111/3.269 0/6.7646 0/2.7848 0/1.6876
14 Rajasthan 4 0 17.1164/0 8.3889/0 6.1222/0
15 Tamil Nadu 11 12.96/0 49.5915/0 9.1351/5.7798 0/1.5091
16 Telangana 2 0 10.00/0 0/3.1593 5.3788/0
17 Uttar Pradesh 4 0/11.0579 7.46/1.7961 7.462/1.35 0
18 Uttarakhand 1 0 0 0 0
Arunachal
19 Pradesh 1 0 5.269/0 0 0
20 Meghalaya 1 0 8.8424/0 0 0

Backward & Forward Linkage (BFL) Scheme:

(Rs. in crore)

Approved grant| Approved grant| Approved grant Approved
Sl No. of projects / Released / Released / Released grant/
State/UT Released
No. approved amount amount amount amount
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
1 Gujarat 8 0/10.28 1.37/13.29 0/4.47 0/.56
Himachal 2 0/L.77 0/0.98 0/0.36 0/0
Pradesh
3. Jammu & 3 0/5.90 0/2.96 0/0.22 0/0
Kashmir
4, Karnataka 3 0/2.32 0/4.93 0/0.63 0/0.38
5. Kerala 1 0/0 0/1.35 0/0 0/0
6. | Madhya Pradesh 1 0/0 0/0.08 0/0.24 0/0
7. Maharashtra 11 0/8.58 1.56/6.64 0/4.48 0/0.35
8. Punjab 4 0/3.14 2.6/2.90 0/3.67 0/0
9. Rajasthan 6 0/2.87 0/0.83 0/1.14 0/0
10.. Tamil Nadu 9 0/1.6 9.92/5.03 0/9.24 0/0.46
11. Telangana 1 0/0.2 0/0.32 0/0.14 0/0
12. Uttar Pradesh 5 0/2.08 0/7.21 0/1.96 0/0
13. Uttarakhand 4 0/2.3 3.84/5.31 0/2.76 0/0
14. West Bengal 1 0/1.09 0/0 0/0.48 0/0
15. Chhattisgarh 1 0/0 0/0.57 0/0.92 0/0
16. Assam 1 4.81/0 0/1.19 0/1.84 0/0


Creation/Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacity (CEFPPC) Scheme:

Approved
s No. of Approved grant| Approved grant Approved grant/ grant /
r. . / Released / Released
State/UT Projects released amount Released No. Approved amount amount 2021-22 amount
2019-20 2020-21 2022-23
Andhra Pradesh 3 14.75/0.00 0.00/2.50 0.00/7.26 0.00/2.44
2 Arunachal 9 8.33/0.00 5.29/0.81 0.00/5.88 16.66/0.00
Pradesh
3 Assam 22 20.00/5.95 37.35/7.45 13.70/25.88 17.53/0.35
4 Bihar 1 5.00/0.00 0.00/2.50 0.00/2.48 0.00/0.00
5 Chhattisgarh 2 0/0.00 0/2.50 0.00/0.00 4.75/0.00
6 Goa 1 2.91/0.00 0.00/1.45 0.00/1.31 0.00/0.00
7 Guijarat 31 43.13/15.67 25.00/20.19 0.00/28.99 18.80/2.25
8 Haryana 14 17.90/15.50 0.00/9.81 0.00/10.49 0.00/0.00
9 Himachal Pradesh 22 23.86/13.23 11.54/7.11 0.00/13.81 23.42/0.60
10 Karnataka 17 18.02/11.78 24.50/10.63 0.00/10.36 0.00/0.00
11 Kerala 12 13.88/6.51 12.30/11.40 0.00/11.28 0.00/6.17
12 Madhya Pradesh 12 7.80/9.83 9.73/7.63 0.00/7.37 14.64/4.81
13 Maharashtra 42 53.96/10.07 31.47/33.59 0.00/27.55 23.17/4.82
14 Manipur 5 1.56/0.00 1.80/0.00 0.00/0.4 0.00/0.38
15 Meghalaya 2 0.00/0.68 4.70/2.35 0.00/2.26 0.00/0.00
16 Mizoram 1 3.55/0.00 0.00/0.00 0.00/1.77 0.00/0.00
17 Nagaland 4 0.00/2.50 0.00/0.00 0.00/0.00 0.00/0.00
18 Odisha 2 0.00/2.50 0.00/2.50 0.00/0.00 0.00/0.00
19 Punjab 12 12.06/8.60 3.09/2.89 0.00/1.94 9.83/3.72
20 Rajasthan 12 8.94/7.78 0.00/2.19 0.00/6.13 3.86/0.00
21 Sikkim 1 5.00/0.00 0.00/0.00 0.00/0.00 11.21/0.00
22 Tamil Nadu 24 8.88/22.24 10.15/9.32 0.00/8.19 0.00/1.75
23 Telangana 1 5.00/0.00 0.00/5.00 0.00/0.00 0.00/0.00
24 Tripura 4 10.54/2.50 1.24/2.50 0.00/5.81 0.00/0.00
25 Uttar Pradesh 26 26.60/20.75 4.26/15.92 0.00/20.98 10.47/2.92
26 Uttarakhand 10 18.68/0.00 3.58/16.75 0.00/7.33 4.05/2.02
27 West Bengal 9 21.89/3.17 5.00/11.84 0.00/8.19 0.00/2.50
Dadra & Nagar
28 | Haveli and Daman 1 3.64/0.00 0.00/0.00 0.00/1.79 0.00/0.00
& Diu
29 Jammu & 18 1553/7.34 | 0.00/11.23 0.00/18.98 0.00/3.65
Kashmir

Integrated Cold Chain & Value Addition Infrastructure (CCI) Scheme:

(Rs. in crore)

Approved
No. of grant / Approved grant Approved grant| Approved grant
Sl. / . Rel d Rel d amour / Released / Released
No. State/UT projects elease eleased amou amount amount approved amount
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
1 Andhra Pradesh 32 0/1.43475 125.10/10.715 0/41.961 38.40/11.59
2 Andman & 2 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0.8134
Nicobar
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 1 0/0 0/1.1872 0/0 0/0
4 Assam 2 0/1.816 0/0 0/0 0/0
5 Bihar 6 20/0 3.05/2.5547 8.57/3.50 0/0.7257
6 Chhattisgarh 2 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0
7 Gujarat 27 0/15.3254 78.29/9.0716 0/11.825 0/5.5220


8 Haryana 20 0/5.8877 60.59/3.00 4.75/23.33 0/7.1811
9 Himachal Pradesh 17 9.54/0 30/0.59075 0/12.1547 0/6.2576
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 7 0/0 10/0 0/2.366 0/0
11 Karnataka 16 0/10.069 31.28/7.2818 0/13.88 0/1.2354
12 Kerala 6 0/0.8124 20/0 0/0 0/0.4027
13 Madhya Pradesh 13 4.40/0 45.72/0 0/10.8968 10/
14 Maharashtra 62 0/13.1968 3.03/8.524 0/33.857 0/4.5473
15 Manipur 1 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0
16 Mizoram 2 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0
17 Nagaland 3 0/0 9.91/1.7094 0/0 0/1.4099
18 Odisha 6 10/0 10/0 0/1.2518 19.90/1.5462
19 Punjab 24 2.79/9.8677 | 19.92/0.45825 0/12.6863 8.46/0
20 Rajasthan 14 3.40/9.07023 19.25/1.81 0/8.8538 0/0.7554
21 Tamil Nadu 16 20/14.2994 27.83/0 0/5.7955 0/9.8547
22 Telangana 11 10/5.884 9.36/0 0/6.583 0/1.7017
23 Uttar Pradesh 25 0/11.5374 30.95/0 0/1.445 5.61/5.9224
24 Uttarakhand 29 0/1.6254 49.64/6.824 0/25.5516 0/2.50
25 West Bengal 13 14.60/0 8.82/0 0/7.5063 0/0
Mega Food Park (MFP) Scheme:
S| NO_. of Approved grant /| Approved grant| Approved grant/| Approved grant/
) State/UT projects Released amount| Released amoun| Released amount | Released amount
No. approved 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
1 Andhra Pradesh 3 0/4.20 0/0 0/0.94 0/0
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 1 43.25/0 0/12.01 0/0 0/0
2 Assam 1 0/0 0/0 0/3.84 0/0
4 Bihar 2 0/4 0/6.3 0/0 45.40/0
5 Chhattisgarh 1 0/7.42 0/3.54 0/0 0/0
6 Guijarat 2 0/13.17 0/12.05 0/0 0/0
7 Haryana 2 0/15 0/0 0/19.68 0/0
8 Himachal Pradesh 1 0/0 0/2.28 0/0 0/0
9 | Jammu & Kashmir 1 0/10.42 0/0 0/0 0/0
10 Karnataka 2 0/13.57 0/0.5 0/9 0/0
11 Kerala 2 0/0 0/9 0/1.1 0/0
12 Madhya Pradesh 2 0/0 0/1.37 0/0 0/0
13 Maharashtra 3 0/0 0/1.48 0/0.97 0/0
14 Manipur 1 43.254 /0 0/7.49 0/0 0/0
15 Meghalaya 1 0/0 0/0 47.42/0 0/0
16 Mizoram 1 0/0 0/0 0/0.38 0/0
17 Nagaland 1 0/0 0/0 0/9 0/0
18 Odisha 2 0/8.5 0/0 0/0 0/0
19 Punjab 3 0/18.15 0/0 0/0 0/0
20 Rajasthan 2 0/0 0/1.72 0/0 50/0
21 Tamil Nadu 1 0/0 0/0 23.64/6.89 0/0
22 Telangana 2 0/11.9 0/0.45 0/0 0/0
23 Tripura 1 0/0 0/1.5 0/0 0/0
24 Uttarakhand 2 0/0 0/1.51 0/0 0/0
25 West Bengal 1 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0
Operation Greens (OG) Scheme:
Approved grant| Approved grant| Approved gran{ Approved grant
Sl. State/UT No. of projects / Released / Released / Released / Released
No. approved amount amount amount amount
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
1 Andhra Pradesh 1 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0
2. Gujarat 3 0/2.37 35.07/4.82 0/8.43 0/0
3. Maharashtra 2 14.60/2.37 13.11/5.54 0/3.34 0/0

